

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

----- X
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE :
OF ALBANY, *et al.* :

: Appellate Division
Plaintiffs-Appellants, : No. 96621
:
- vs - : Supreme Court, Albany
: County Index No. 8229-02

GREGORY V. SERIO, SUPERINTENDENT, :
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF :
INSURANCE, :
:
Defendant-Respondent. :
----- X

**PROPOSED BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE; ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS; COALITION OF LABOR UNION WOMEN;
COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE NETWORK; FAMILY PLANNING
ADVOCATES OF NEW YORK STATE; HADASSAH; MEDICAL AND
HEALTH RESEARCH ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY; NARAL
PRO-CHOICE NEW YORK; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH
WOMEN - NEW YORK SECTIONS, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH
WOMEN - NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE AND
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN - LONG ISLAND
SECTIONS; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF WOMEN - NEW YORK
STATE; NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; AND THE 13 PLANNED
PARENTHOOD AFFILIATES IN NEW YORK STATE, ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT SERIO**

EVE C. GARTNER
JENNIFER SANDMAN
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
434 W. 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
(212) 541-7800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	10
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE LEGISLATURE ENACTED THE WHWA TO ENSURE GENDER EQUITY IN PRESCRIPTION COVERAGE IN NEW YORK STATE.	16
A. The Legislature Was Aware that Contraceptive Exclusions Are Prevalent Even Though the Cost Is Not Burdensome.....	18
B. The Legislature Was Aware that Men’s Insurance Coverage Is More Comprehensive	19
C. The Legislature Was Aware that the Financial Cost of Contraceptive Exclusions Falls Disproportionately on Women.....	20
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY RULED THAT NEW YORK STATE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROHIBITING THE SEX DISCRIMINATION CAUSED BY CONTRACEPTIVE EXCLUSIONS	22
A. Contraceptive Exclusions Discriminate Against Women.....	24
B. The Fact that Both Male and Female Employees Lack Contraceptive Coverage Does Not Render the Exclusion Non-Discriminatory	28

C. New York State Has a Long-Standing Commitment to Eradicating Sex Discrimination30

D. New York’s Interest in Promoting Gender Equality Is Not Undercut by a Hypothetical Risk of Employers Eliminating Prescription Drug Coverage.....33

E. New York State Has a Long-Standing Commitment to Ensuring the Right of Reproductive Choice37

F. New York State’s Laws and Policies Reflect a Compelling Interest in Ensuring Access to Contraception40

CONCLUSION45

ADDENDUM46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Alexander v. American Airlines</u> , No. 4:02-CV-0252-A, 2002 WL 731815 (N.D. Tex. April 22, 2002)	26
<u>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</u> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	39
<u>Beame v. DeLeon</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 289 (1995)	31, 32
<u>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</u> , 758 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1985).....	29
<u>Carey v. Population Services Int’l</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	37-38
<u>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court</u> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	2, 22, 23, 25, 26
<u>Cooley v. DaimlerChrysler</u> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 979 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....	26
<u>Cummins v. State of Illinois</u> , No. 2002-cv-4201-JPG (S.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2005)	26
<u>Doe v. Coughlin</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 48 (1987)	38
<u>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Minn. 2001).....	25-26
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	37
<u>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	1
<u>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.</u> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	37
<u>Hope v. Perales</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 563 (1994).....	2, 38, 39
<u>In Re Union Pacific R.R. Employment Practices Litig.</u> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Neb. 2005)	25
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	37
<u>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 11, 37, 38, 40

<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	38
<u>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</u> , 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<u>Stocking v. AT&T Corp.</u> , No. 03-00421-CV-W-HFS (W.D. Mo. June 5, 2006)...	26
<u>United States v. Scott</u> , 958 F. Supp. 761 (D. Conn. 1997)	39
<u>United States v. Weslin</u> , 964 F. Supp. 83 (W.D.N.Y. 1997)	39
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998)	39
<u>Wessling v. AMN Healthcare</u> , No. 01-CV-0757 W (S.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2001)	25

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 300 <u>et seq.</u>	25, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	25
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7 § 635, 117 Stat. 11 (2003)	27-28
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-59.6.....	28
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 40-c(2)	31
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 14, § 27.6(a)	44
N.Y. Educ. Law § 313(1).....	31-32
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3026	32
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3201-a	32
N.Y. Exec. Law § 290(3)	30
N.Y. Exec. Law § 291(1)	31

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(1)(a).....	31
N.Y. Exec. Law § 312(1).....	31
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2607.....	32
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(16).....	10, 33
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(cc).....	10
N.Y. Lab. Law § 220-e(a).....	32
N.Y. Soc. Servs. Law §131-e.....	44

Other Authorities:

Adam Sonfield and Rachel Benson Gold, <u>New Study Documents Major Strides in Drive for Contraceptive Coverage</u> , Guttmacher Report on Pub. Policy (June 2004), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/tgr/07/2/index.html , last accessed June 7, 2006.....	13-14
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <u>Uneven & Unequal, Insurance Coverage and Reproductive Health Services</u> (1994).....	18
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <u>State Policies in Brief: Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives</u> , available at http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spibs_ICC.pdf , last accessed Jun 7, 2006.....	28
Associated Press, <u>Doctors See Bias in Viagra Coverage</u> , Times Union, May 13, 1998.....	20
Bruce Stuart & Christopher Zacker, <u>Who Bears the Burden of Medicaid Drug Copayment Policies?</u> , Health Affairs, March/April 199, 202-212.....	36
Carey Goldberg, <u>Insurance for Viagra Spurs Coverage for Birth Control</u> , N.Y. Times, June 30, 1999.....	20

C.E. Reeder & Arthur A. Nelson, <u>The Differential Impact of Copayment on Drug Use in a Medicaid Population</u> , <i>Inquiry</i> , Winter 1985	36
Jacqueline E. Darroch, Alan Guttmacher Institute, <u>Cost to Employer Health Plans of Covering Contraceptives</u> (June 1998), available at http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/kaiser_0698.html , last accessed June 7, 2006	13
James Trussell, et al., <u>The Economic Value of Contraception</u> , 85 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> . 494 (1995).....	19
Kaiser Family Foundation, <u>American Support Requiring Insurers to Cover Contraceptives, Even If Premiums Rise</u> (June 1998), available at http://www.kff.org/womenshealth/1404-insurance.cfm , last accessed June 7, 2006	14
Kaiser Family Foundation, <u>Contraception in the '90s</u> (June 1997), available at http://www.kff.org/womenshealth/1270-contra90f.cfm , last accessed June 7, 2006	12
Kaiser Family Foundation, <u>Fact Sheet: Women's Health Policy Facts: Coverage of Gynecological Care and Contraception</u> (December 2000), available at http://www.kff.org/womenshealth/1557b-index.cfm , last accessed June 7, 2006	12
Marilyn Hipp, <u>FPA Raises Insurance Inequity Issue</u> , <i>The Legislative Gazette</i> , June 15, 1998	20
New York State Dep't of Civ. Serv., <u>The Empire Plan at a Glance</u> , available at http://www.cs.state.ny.us/ebd/ebdonlinecenter/gold/epglance/dc37/dc37_06.cfm , http://www.cs.state.ny.us/ebd/ebdonlinecenter/gold/epglance/nyscopba/nyscopba05.cfm , and http://www.cs.state.ny.us/ebd/ebdonlinecenter/gold/epglance/pef/pef06.cfm , last accessed June 8, 2006	41-42
New York State Dep't of Health, <u>Section 1115 Demonstration Project Extension Request</u> , available at http://www.health.state.ny.us/health_care/managed_care/appextension/index.htm , last accessed June 8, 2006	43
New York State Dep't of Health, <u>Child Health Plus: What benefits can you get for your kids?</u> , available at http://www.health.state.ny.us/nysdoh/	

chplus/what_benefits_can_you_get.htm, last accessed June 8, 2006	42
New York State Dep't of Health, <u>Comprehensive Family Planning and Reproductive Health Care Services Program</u> , available at http://www.health.state.ny.us/community/pregnancy/family_planning/ index.htm (last accessed June 8, 2006)	43
New York State Dep't of Health, <u>DOH Medicaid Update June 2004 Vol. 19, No. 6</u> (June 2004), available at http://www.health.state.ny.us/ health_care/medicaid/program/update/2004/jun2004.htm#cov , last accessed June 8, 2006	44
Planned Parenthood Federation of America, <u>Is the Shot Right For You?</u> , available at http://www.plannedparenthood.org/pp2/portal/files/portal/ medicalinfo/birthcontrol/pub-depo-provera.xml , last accessed June 7, 2006	15
Planned Parenthood Federation of America, <u>The Condom</u> , available at http://www.plannedparenthood.org/pp2/portal/files/portal/medicalinfo/ birthcontrol/pub-condom.xml , last accessed June 7, 2006.....	15
Planned Parenthood Federation of America, <u>Your Contraceptive Choices</u> , available at http://www.plannedparenthood.org/pp2/portal/files/portal/ medicalinfo/birthcontrol/pub-contraception-choices.xml , last accessed June 7, 2006	15
Shannon McCaffrey, <u>Gender Bias Claimed Concerning Birth Control</u> , The Record, June 9, 1998	20
United States Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <u>Healthy People 2010: Understanding and Improving Health 9-5</u> (Jan. 2000).....	12
United States EEOC Commission, <u>Decision on Coverage of Contraception</u> (December 14, 2000), available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/decision-contraception.html , last accessed June 7, 2006	27

Washington Business Group, Promoting Healthy Pregnancies: Counseling and Contraception as the First Step, Family Health in Brief, Issue No. 3, August 2000.....12
